Group. The foreign currencies in which the Group’s currency risk arises are mainly Hong Kong
Dollar (“HK$”) and Malaysian Ringgit (“MYR”).

As at 31 December 2021, the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities are mainly
denominated in S$ and have no significant foreign currency risk exposure except for the
following which are denominated in HK$ and MYR.

Denominated in:

HK$ MYR
S$ S$

2021
Deposits and other receivables – 271,979
Cash and cash equivalents 3,788,781 –
Accruals and other payables (26,387) –

Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 3,762,394 271,979

Denominated in:

HK$ MYR
S$ S$

2020
Cash and cash equivalents 566,366 –
Accruals and other payables (73,302) –

Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 493,064 –

Republic Healthcare Limited
Annual Report 2021 129

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

26 FINANCIAL RISK AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

26.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the HK$ and
MYR exchange rates against the S$, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss
after tax:

2021 2020
S$ S$

HK$/S$
– strengthened 5% (2020: 5%) (156,139) (20,462)
– weakened 5% (2020: 5%) 156,139 20,462

MYR/S$
– strengthened 5% (2020: 5%) (11,287) –
– weakened 5% (2020: 5%) 11,287 –

(ii) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting
in financial loss to the Group. For trade receivables, the Group adopts the policy of dealing only
with customers of appropriate credit history and obtaining sufficient security where appropriate
to mitigate credit risk.

Credit exposure to an individual counterparty is restricted by credit limits that are approved by
the Group Finance department based on ongoing credit evaluation. The counterparty’s payment
profile and credit exposure are continuously monitored at the entity level by the Group Finance

[…]

S$22,809 and S$207,112 respectively. These changes are accounted for retrospectively, and the
comparative figure have been restated to recognise the costs of medical supplies consumed and
medical professional costs incurred.

(b) Prior year adjustment to reduce income tax payable for the financial year ended 31 December 2020
as a result of reduced profits following the adjustments in (a) above. This change is accounted for
retrospectively, and the comparative figure have been restated to recognise the reduced income tax
expense and income tax payable.

(c) Reclassification of rent concessions of S$241,366 as non-cash item in the consolidated statement of
cash flows for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 to enhance the comparability with the
current financial year’s financial statements. The reclassification has reduced the corresponding
repayment of lease liabilities.

Republic Healthcare Limited
Annual Report 2021 137

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

32 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Continued)

The effects on the comparative figures are as follows:

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
As

restated
S$ S$ S$

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income for the financial year ended
31 December 2020

Consumables and medical supplies used (3,131,160) (22,809) (3,153,969)
Medical professional costs (766,392) (207,112) (973,504)
Profit/(loss) before income tax 116,207 (229,921) (113,714)
Income tax expense (50,305) 20,410 (29,895)
Profit/(loss) and total comprehensive income/(loss)

for the financial year 65,902 (209,511) (143,609)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at
31 December 2020

Current liabilities
Trade payables 1,037,841 22,809 1,060,650
Accruals and other payables 1,059,821 207,112 1,266,933
Income tax payable 100,221 (20,410) 79,811
Total current liabilities 4,142,918 209,511 4,352,429
Total liabilities 6,087,760 209,511 6,297,271

Equity
Retained earnings 1,251,110 (209,511) 1,041,599
Total equity 13,256,504 (209,511) 13,046,993

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for
the financial year ended 31 December 2020

Profit/(loss) before income tax 116,207 (229,921) (113,714)
Rent concessions – (241,366) (241,366)
Payables and contract liabilities 776,454 229,921 1,006,375
Net cash generated from operating activities 771,297 (241,366) 529,931
Repayment of lease liabilities (938,665) 241,366 (697,299)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,359,793) 241,366 (1,118,427)

The prior year adjustments have no impact on the Group’s opening balances for the consolidated balance
sheet as at 1 January 2020. Accordingly, the Group’s consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2020
was not presented in these consolidated financial statements.

138
Republic Healthcare Limited
Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

33 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 were
authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 23 March 2022.